PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 330/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 27.8.2018

Date of Hearing: 5.3.2019

Appellant: Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (City/SP Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 26.6.2018.

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 26.6.2018 has sought information on total 05 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Mohd Shakil, AE (Bldg.), CSP Zone is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department informed that pointwise information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 1.03.2019. A copy of the same has been submitted in the hearing today.

The reply has been perused. The department has furnished information about demolition action taken against 05 of the 9 properties for which the appellant is seeking information. The representative of the department further informed that the property nos. E-2/128, Shastri Nagar, 9951 Chaman Mahal Nawab Ganj, Delhi and 678-683 Katra Neel Chandni Chowk were inspected by the concerned Junior Engineer and have been booked. But further action, consequent upon the booking, has not been intimated by the department. Sh. Mohd Shakeel, AE (Bldg.) informs that these properties pertain to another division and he has no knowledge about the further action taken against these properties.

On a number of occasions, the Appellate Authority/PGC has directed that it is incumbent upon the Competent Authority to collect the relevant information from all the branches under his/her jurisdiction and furnish a comprehensive report to the appellant and this Commission. Therefore the information provided by the department in the hearing today is incomplete.

In response to query nos. 2 to 5, the department has informed the appellant that he can inspect the relevant records on any working day between 11.00 AM and 1.00 PM in the office of the E.E. (Bldg.)-I and II C —SP Zone. The Dy. Commissioner C-SP Zone

North DMC shall fix a date for inspection and intimate the same to the appellant well in advance.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner City/SP Zone, North DMC is directed to furnish an updated information regarding the action taken by the department against the 03 properties mentioned above which have been booked by the department for u/c. The reply shall be sent within 03 weeks of receipt of this order for perusal of the Commission.

It is further directed that the appellant shall be allowed inspection of relevant documents on the date and time fixed for the same. Thereafter photocopies of documents shall be made available to him on payment of prescribed fee under DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above direction, the present appeal case is ordered to be closed in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Dated:

Appeal No. 330/2018/PGC/

Copy to:-

1 Sh.A Gopi Krishna, Dy. Commissioner, City/SP Zone. North DMC, Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110 006.

2 Sh. Sunil Kumar Sharma